

CASE NO. S-24-653

IN THE NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT

STATE *ex rel.* ELIZABETH CONSTANCE, et al.,
Relators,

v.

ROBERT B. EVNEN, Nebraska Secretary of State,
Respondent,

ELIZABETH PETERSON, JAN KUEHN, MARK PATEFIELO,
and MAUREEN BAUSCH
Intervenors.

Original Action

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROBERT M. SCHAFER (#21078)
Smith Schafer Davis LLC
609 Elk Street
Beatrice, NE 68310
402-223-5257
rms@ssdglaw.com

JAMES A. CAMPBELL (#26934)
Alliance Defending Freedom
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
P: (571) 707-4655
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Intervenors

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Jurisdiction	7
Statement of the Case.....	7
Propositions of Law.....	8
Statement of Facts	11
Summary of Argument	14
Argument.....	14
I. The Court lacks jurisdiction because Relators do not present an actual case or controversy but raise only unripe claims based on uncertain contingencies.	14
A. Relators’ claim for a writ of mandamus is not justiciable.....	15
B. Relators’ claim for a declaratory judgment is not justiciable.....	17
II. The Court should deny the Verified Petition because the Children Initiative complies with the single-subject rule.	18
A. The Children Initiative has only one subject, and all its content fits squarely within its primary purpose.	19
B. Relators’ single-subject allegations lack merit.....	21
1. Past application of the natural-and-necessary-connection test forecloses Relators’ action.	21
2. The Children Initiative does not implicate concerns of logrolling.	23

3. The Children Initiative will not confuse voters or create doubts because the language is clear and rooted in existing Nebraska law.	24
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Compliance.....	27
Certificate of Service	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Christensen v. Gale</i> , 301 Neb. 19, 917 N.W.2d 145 (2018)	18, 19
<i>City of Omaha v. City of Elkhorn</i> , 276 Neb. 70, 752 N.W.2d 137 (2008)	8, 10, 14, 17
<i>Clark v. Scheels All Sports, Inc.</i> , 314 Neb. 49, 989 N.W.2d 39 (2023)	11, 24
<i>Great Plains Livestock Consulting, Inc. v. Midwest Insurance Exchange, Inc.</i> , 312 Neb. 367, 979 N.W.2d 113 (2022)	9, 15
<i>Loontjer v. Robinson</i> , 266 Neb. 902, 670 N.W.2d 301 (2003)	26
<i>Shepard v. Houston</i> , 289 Neb. 399, 855 N.W.2d 559 (2014)	9, 15
<i>State ex rel. Loontjer v. Gale</i> , 288 Neb. 973, 853 N.W.2d 494 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. McNally v. Evnen</i> , 307 Neb. 103, 948 N.W.2d 463 (2020)	18
<i>State ex rel. Peterson v. Shively</i> , 310 Neb. 1, 963 N.W.2d 508 (2021)	11, 24
<i>State ex rel. Wagner v. Evnen</i> , 307 Neb. 142, 948 N.W.2d 244 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	24
<i>US Ecology, Inc. v. State, Department of Environment Quality</i> , 258 Neb. 10, 601 N.W.2d 775 (1999)	8, 14, 16, 17

<i>Williams v. Frakes</i> , 315 Neb. 379, 996 N.W.2d 498 (2023)	9, 15
--	-------

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Neb. Const. art. III, § 2	7, 10, 18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 24-204.....	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-319.....	21, 25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-319.01.....	21, 25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-325.....	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-326.....	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-327.....	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-329.....	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-347.....	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-347(1)	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-3,103(4)	20, 24
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-3,103(9)	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-3,105(1)	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-703.....	21, 25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-1410(1)	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-1412(2)	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-6901(8)	20, 25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-6914(3)	20, 25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-6914(4)	25

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-6915.....	22
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-6915(2)(b).....	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-6915(3)(a).....	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-6915(3)(b).....	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-6915(3)(b)–(c).....	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-6915(3)(c).....	21
1997 Neb. Laws, L.R. 32CA.....	18

Other Authorities

Lauren Lederle et. al., <i>Obesity as a Risk Factor for Complication After Second-Trimester Abortion by Dilation and Evacuation</i> , 126 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 585–92 (Sept. 2015).....	20
Suzanne Zane, et. al., <i>Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States 1998–2010</i> , 126 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 258 (Aug. 2015).....	20
